WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1935

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 65

(By Mr. Spielers)

PASSED ///well 8 1935

In Effect Passage



ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 65

(By Mr. Spillers) (by request)

[Passed March 8, 1935; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the board of commissioners of Ohio county to pay additional compensation to the judges of the first judicial circuit and providing for limits and regulations under which such payments may be made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. The board of county commissioners of Ohio county
- 2 is authorized to pay additional compensation to the judges of
- 3 the first judicial circuit, and to limit and regulate such pay-
- 4 ments as follows:
- 5 From and after January first, one thousand nine hundred

6 thirty-seven, the board of county commissioners of Ohio county
7 is hereby authorized to pay additional compensation to the
8 judges of the first judicial circuit; but the amount of such
9 compensation shall not exceed two thousand dollars per annum
10 to each of said judges. Said board of county commissioners
11 may arrange with the county courts of Brooke and Hancock
12 counties, or either or both of said counties, whereby either or
13 both of said county courts may contribute toward the payment
14 of any such additional compensation so paid to said judges.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are 2 hereby repealed.

I certify that the foregoing act, having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 15th day of March

1935.

SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Clinton L. Howard
Chairman Senate Committee
annold M. Vickers
ChairmanHouseCommittee
Originated in the Secare
Takes effect passage.
Charles James 2
Clerk of the Senate
Les & Mace
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clas E. Holy s.
President of the Senate
The Det
G. J. H. H. of D.L.
$Speaker\ House\ of\ Delegates$
The within this the

Governor

of West Virginia. MAR 15 1935

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State

day of....., 1935.